Authorised Share Capital No. of shares Amount in

Crores (`)
No. of shares Amount in

Crores (`)

Equity shares of ` 1/- each 12,00,00,000 12.00 91,65,00,000 91.65

Preference shares of ` 10/- each 9,22,50,000 92.25

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up
Share Capital

Equity shares of ` 1/- each, fully paid up 9,24,00,000 9.24 11,40,59,520 11.41

	 d.	 Pre and post Scheme capital structure of BL is as follows:

Particulars Pre Scheme Post Scheme (Expected)
Authorised Share Capital No. of shares Amount in

Crores (`)
No. of shares Amount in

Crores (`)

Equity shares of ` 1/- each 27,00,00,000 27.00 27,00,00,000 27.00

Preference shares of ` 10/- each 2,80,00,000 28.00 2,80,00,000 28.00

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up
Share Capital

Equity shares of ` 1/- each, fully paid up 25,75,00,000 25.75 11,40,59,520 11.41

Preference shares of ` 10/- each, fully
paid up

2,80,00,000 28.00

17.	 PRE AND POST SCHEME SHAREHOLDING PATTERN

17.1 	 The pre and post scheme shareholding pattern of the Applicant Company based on the shareholding as on March 31,
2019 is as follows:

Sl.
No.

Particulars Pre-scheme Post-scheme
Description No. of shares % No. of shares %

(A) Shareholding of Promoter and
Promoter Group

1 Indian
(a) Individuals/ Hindu Undivided Family 3,96,55,440 42.92 4,86,53,751 42.66

(b) Central Government/ State
Government(s)

(c) Bodies Corporate Names

Fennel Investment And Finance Private
Limited

49,62,280 5.37

Croton Trading Private Limited 1,21,34,240 13.13 1,30,87,339 11.47
LLP Names

Gujarat Fusion Glass LLP 80 0.00 31,36,404 2.75

16

Sl.
No.

Particulars Pre-scheme Post-scheme
Description No. of shares % No. of shares %

Sonargaon Properties LLP 0 0.00

 Spartan Trade Holdings LLP   11,47,313 1.01

 Borosil Holdings  LLP   9,18,179 0.80

 Associated Fabricators  LLP   2,34,111 0.21

(d) Financial Institutions/ Banks

(e) Any Others
 Sub Total(A)(1) 5,67,52,040 61.42 6,71,77,097 58.90
2 Foreign

(a) Individuals (Non-Residents Individuals/
Foreign Individuals)

1,05,63,680 11.43 1,32,33,662 11.60

(b) Bodies Corporate - - - -

(c) Institutions - - - -

(d) Any Others - - - -
 Sub Total(A)(2) 1,05,63,680 11.43 1,32,33,662 11.60
 Total Shareholding of Promoter and

Promoter Group (A)= (A)(1)+(A)(2)
6,73,15,720 72.85 8,04,10,759 70.50

(B) Public shareholding
1 Institutions

(a) Mutual Funds / UTI 30,000 0.03 30,000 0.03

(b) Financial Institutions / Banks 1,45,037 0.16 1,69,037 0.15

(c) Central Government/ State
Government(s)

- - - -

(d) Venture Capital Funds - - - -

(e) Insurance Companies 4,000 0.00 4,000 0.00

(f) Foreign Institutional Investors 23,00,086 2.49 23,00,086 2.02

(g) Foreign Venture Capital Investors - - - -

(h) Any Other Alternate Investment Fund
Foreign Portfolio Investor

76,800 0.08 76,800 0.07

 Sub-Total (B)(1) 25,55,923 2.77 25,79,923 2.26
2 Non-institutions

(a) Bodies Corporate - - - -

(b) Individuals

I Individual shareholders holding nominal
share capital up to ` 2 lakh

1,73,86,033 18.82 2,25,10,464 19.74

II Individual shareholders holding nominal
share capital in excess of ` 2 lakh.

2,48,470 0.27 9,55,370 0.84

(c) NBFCs registered with RBI 2,06,077 0.22 2,17,947 0.19

(d) Any Other

 Trusts 3,000 0.00 3,281 0.00

 Foreign Nationals 39,000 0.04 39,050 0.03

 Hindu Undivided Family 6,36,919 0.69 8,94,694 0.78

 LLP/ Partnership Firm 1,07,672 0.12 1,36,172 0.12

 Non - Resident Indians 7,22,261 0.78 8,88,946 0.78

17

Sl.
No.

Particulars Pre-scheme Post-scheme
Description No. of shares % No. of shares %

 Clearing Member 1,90,669 0.21 2,77,111 0.24

 Bodies Corporate 12,52,766 1.36 22,82,424 2.00

 IEPF 17,33,990 1.88 28,61,879 2.51

 Directors & Relatives 1,500 0.00 1,500 0.00
 Sub-Total (B)(2) 2,25,28,357 24.38 3,10,68,838 27.24

Total Public Shareholding (B)= (B)
(1)+(B)(2)

2,50,84,280 27.15 3,36,48,761 29.50

 TOTAL (A)+(B) 9,24,00,000 100 11,40,59,520 100
(C) Shares held by Custodians and against

which DRs have been issued
- - - -

 GRAND TOTAL (A)+(B)+(C) 9,24,00,000 100 11,40,59,520 100

17.2.	 The pre-scheme shareholding of the Transferor Company 1 as on March 31, 2019 is as follows:

Sr.
No.

Names of Shareholders No. of equity
shares of
` 10/- each

Shareholding
%

1 Rekha Kheruka 7,56,545 38.80%

2 Kiran Kheruka 7,42,246 38.06%

3 Bajrang Lal Kheruka 1,71,500 8.79%

4 Pradeep Kumar  Kheruka 1,57,205 8.06%

5 Gujarat Fusion Glass LLP 1,13,600 5.83%

6 Manjulaben R Shah 1,000 0.05%

7 Rashmi A Shah 1,500 0.08%

8 Babulal S Shah 1,000 0.05%

9 Vinay B Shah 500 0.03%

10 Chandraben B Shah 500 0.03%

11 Paresh B Shah 500 0.03%

12 Laxmi Bai 2,500 0.13%

13 Prakash Rajani 500 0.03%

14 K Santhana Krishnan 200 0.01%

15 Sadana N Mehta 300 0.02%

16 Nitin N Mehta 400 0.02%

17 Kiran Kheruka Jointly  with Irene Sequeira 1 0.00%

18 Kiran Kheruka Jointly  with K. Venugopal Panicker 1 0.00%

19 Kiran Kheruka Jointly  with Praveen G. Kanchan 1 0.00%

20 Kiran Kheruka Jointly  with Vinod Kumar Menon 1 0.00%
TOTAL 19,50,000 100%

Post-scheme shareholding : Not applicable as the Transferor Company 1 shall stand dissolved without being wound-up
pursuant to the Scheme.

18

17.3.	 The pre-scheme shareholding of the Transferor Company 2 as on March 31, 2019 is as follows:

Sr.
No.

Names of Shareholders No. of equity
shares of
` 10/- each

Shareholding
%

1 Bajrang Lal Kheruka 1,07,682 1.19%

2 Pradeep Kumar Kheruka 2,17,177 2.40%

3 Shreevar Kheruka 36,196 0.40%

4 Kiran Kheruka 1,76,456 1.95%

5 Rekha Kheruka 2,83,234 3.13%

6 Borosil Glass Works Limited 41,48,967 45.85%

7 Vyline Glass Works Limited 7,50,163 8.29%

[…]

regularly reviews and evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions.

Notes	to	the	Standalone	Financial	Statements	for	the	year	ended	31st	March,	2018

182

140

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and EURO to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held constant. The
impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

Unhedged	Foreign	currency	exposure	as	at	31st	March,	2017 Currency Amount	in	FC `	in	lacs

Trade Receivables USD  90,201  58.13

Trade Payables USD  1,49,305  96.72

Trade Payables EURO  2,88,193  201.53

Investment in foreign subsidiary AED  30,00,000  524.77

Unhedged	Foreign	currency	exposure	as	at	31st	March,	2018 Currency Amount	in	FC `	in	lacs

Trade Receivables USD  1,50,935  97.38

Trade Payables USD  5,07,445  331.00

Trade Payables EURO  1,82,997  149.15

Investment in foreign subsidiary AED  30,00,000  524.77

	 	 Foreign	currency	sensitivity
  1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax (PBT) :-
   (`	in	lacs)

Particulars
2017-18 2016-17

Increase	/	(Decrease)	in	PBT
1%	Increase 1%	Decrease	 1%	Increase 1%	Decrease

USD  (2.34)  2.34  (0.39)  0.39

EURO  (1.49)  1.49  (2.02)  2.02

AED  5.25  (5.25)  5.25  (5.25)

Increase	/	(Decrease)	in	profit	before	tax 	1.42	 	(1.42) 	2.85	 	(2.85)

	 b)	 Interest	rate	risk	and	sensitivity	:-

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. During the previous year, the company was having short term borrowings in the form of buyers credit. There was a
fixed rate of interest and was payable at the time of repayment of buyers credit and hence, there was no interest rate risk associated
with buyers credit borrowings.

c)		 Commodity	price	risk:-
 The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key traded materials in domestic and international markets. The Company

[…]

Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income  0.09  (11.52)

Total  (12.37)  (1.36)

(c) Fair Value of assets
 (Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Fair Value of Asset
2017-18 2016-17

Birla Sun Life Insurance Corporation of India  253.91  225.66
Total  253.91  225.66

(d) Net Liability Recognised in the balance sheet
(Rs. in Lacs)

Amount recognised in the balance sheet As at 31st

March 2018
As at 31st

March 2017
Present value of obligations at the end of the year  266.72  242.66
Less: Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year  253.91  225.66
Net liability recognised in the balance sheet  12.81  17.00

(e) The estimate of rate of escalation in Salary considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account inflation,
seniority, promotion and other retirement factors including supply & demand in the employment market.
The above information is certified by the actuary.

389

109

GUJARAT BOROSIL LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2018
38.2 Sensitivity analysis: (Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Changes in assumptions Effect on Gratuity Obligation
Increase/ (Decrease)

For the year ended 31st March, 2017
Discount rate +.5%  (10.53)

-0.5%  11.25
Salary growth rate +.5%  11.30

-0.5%  (9.82)
Withdrawal rate (W.R.) W.R. x 110%  0.65

W.R. x 90%  (0.65)
For the year ended 31st March, 2018
Discount rate +.5%  (11.01)

-0.5%  11.76
Salary growth rate +.5%  11.56

-0.5%  (10.79)
Withdrawal rate (W.R.) W.R. x 110%  0.66

W.R. x 90%  (0.66)

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.
In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of defined benefit obligation has been
calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of reporting period, which is the same as that
applied in calculating the defined obligation liability recognized in the Balance Sheet.

38.3 Risk exposures
1) Actuarial Risk: This can arise due to one of the following reasons:

[…]

The Company regularly reviews and evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency
transactions.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and EURO to the Indian Rupee with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair values
of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2017 Currency Amount in FC (Rs. in Lacs)
Trade Receivables USD  79,158  51.32
Trade Receivables EURO  3,48,105  241.05
Trade Payables USD  4,51,979  293.06
Trade Payables EURO  4,80,646  332.84
Borrowings and interest thereon USD  18,57,419  1,204.32
Borrowings and interest thereon EURO  12,39,443  858.27

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2018 Currency Amount in FC (Rs. in Lacs)
Trade Receivables USD  38,351  24.94
Trade Receivables EURO  3,99,639  322.20
Trade Payables USD  4,31,955  280.96
Trade Payables EURO  2,64,851  213.53
Borrowings and interest thereon EURO  11,75,820  947.97

Foreign currency sensitivity
2% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:-

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17
2% Increase -
Profit / (Loss)

2% Decrease
- Profit / Loss)

2% Increase -
Profit / (Loss)

2% Decrease
Profit / (Loss)

USD  (5.12)  5.12  (28.92)  28.92
EURO  (16.79)  16.79  (19.00)  19.00
Increase / (Decrease) in profit before tax  (21.91)  21.91  (47.92)  47.92

396

116

GUJARAT BOROSIL LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2018
b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :-

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company having short term borrowings in the form of
buyers credit and working capital facility. There is a fixed rate of interest in case of buyers credit hence,
there is no interest rate risk associated with the borrowings. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk
associated with working capital facility due to floating rate of interest.